Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ALEXANDRA’S CAFE, INC., 
)

d/b/a RUM BOOGIE CAFE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0345 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On March 5, 2001, Alexandra’s Cafe, Inc. (Alexandra) filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (the Supervisor).  The decision suspended Alexandra’s retail liquor by-the-drink license for the late filing of its license renewal application.  On July 16, 2001, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Alexandra made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 6, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Alexandra is a corporation that holds current License No. 100175 to sell retail liquor by the drink at 321 South Street, Springfield, Missouri.    

2. On June 19, 2000, an Alexandra employee filed an application for the renewal of that license for the period of July 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001.  

3. By order dated February 26, 2001, the Supervisor ordered Alexandra’s license suspended for three days.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Alexandra’s petition under section 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Alexandra has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  

The Supervisor’s answer sets forth the provisions of law on which we may discipline Alexandra’s license.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The answer cites section 311.680, which provides:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days' notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person's license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing.

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor argues that Alexandra is subject to discipline for a violation of section 311.240.4, which provides:

Applications for renewal of licenses must be filed on or before the first day of May of each calendar year.

(Emphasis added.)  We have found that an Alexandra employee filed its renewal application on June 19, 2000, which was later than the first day of May 2000.  As a legal entity only, Alexandra 

could act only through an agent, whose acts are attributable to Alexandra.  Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).

Therefore, we conclude that Alexandra is subject to discipline under section 311.680 for the late filing of its renewal application in violation of section 311.240.4.   


SO ORDERED on August 14, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


�The Supervisor also cites Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), which provides: 





Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.





The Supervisor made that regulation under the authority at section 311.680.  However, as the language of that regulation states, it applies only to acts committed “on the licensed premises.”  
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